
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the West Devon 
Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  12 March 2021 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299 

Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 
 

WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 22nd March, 2021 
 
A meeting of the West Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am to consider the following matters. This will be a 
Virtual Meeting. For the joining instructions and/or public participation details please 
contact the Clerk.  
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART 1 OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2019, (previously circulated).  
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency.   
 

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/25), attached 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Hatherleigh & 
Chagford; Tavistock; Yelverton Rural 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

5 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer, Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/26), attached 
 

6 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 16 July and 5 November 2021 and 25 March 2022 (venues to be confirmed). 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN MAY BE 

TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 
Meetings Information and notes for visitors 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/


Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to 
an item on the agenda should contact the Clerk of the Meeting. To find this, visit the 
Committee page on the website and find the Committee. Under contact information 
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All 
agenda, reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


HIW/21/25 
 

West Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
22 March 2021 

 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
(a) work on the local waiting restriction programme is noted; and 
(b) the recommendations contained in Appendix II to this report are agreed. 
 
1. Summary 
 
This report is to consider the submissions to the statutory consultation on the 
restrictions proposed in the West Devon area, as part of the local waiting restriction 
programme. 
 
2. Background 
 
In early 2020, a list of requests for new or amended waiting restrictions for the West 
Devon area was collated by the council.  These requests have been considered by 
officers and proposals drafted.  Officers have consulted the relevant local County 
Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair before they were advertised from 21 January 2021 
until 25 February 2021. 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised can be found in Appendix I and the 
associated plans have been attached as supplementary information to this report. 
 
3. Consultations/Representations 
 
Details of the objections received to these proposals, and the County Council’s 
response are shown in Appendix II to this report. 
 
Following advertisement:  
 

 Proposals which did not attract objections will be implemented.  
 

 Proposals that received objections are detailed in Appendix II to this report with 
recommendations for each location. 

 
 
4. Financial Considerations 
 
The total costs of the scheme will be funded from the Minor Traffic Management 
Improvements budget, funded by Local Transport Plan grant. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
There is a cost to the Council in advertising a new Traffic Order for each Committee 
Area, this will be approximately £1,500.  In addition, the costs of any changes to 
signing or lining will be attributed to that Order. 
 
5. Legal Considerations 
 
The lawful implications and consequences of the proposal have been considered 
and taken into account in the preparation of this report. 
 
When making a Traffic Regulation Order it is the County Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that all relevant legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 122 of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a local authority, so 
far as practicable, secures the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic 
and provision of parking facilities.  It is considered that the proposals comply with 
Section 122 of the Act as they practically secure the safe and expeditious movement 
of traffic. 
 
6. Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
The proposals are intended to rationalise on street parking and improve mobility and 
access within the district and are designed to: 
 

 Enable enforcement to be undertaken efficiently. 

 Encourage commuters to make more sustainable travel choices e.g. Car Share, 
Public Transport, Walking and Cycling. 

 Assist pedestrians and other vulnerable road users in crossing the highway. 
 
The Environmental effects of the scheme are therefore positive. 
 
7. Equality Considerations 
 
There are not considered to be any equality issues associated with the proposals.  
The impact will therefore be neutral. 
 
8. Risk Management Considerations  

 
No risks have been identified. 
 
9. Public Health Impact 
 
There is not considered to be any public health impact. 
 
10. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
The proposals rationalise existing parking arrangements within the HATOC area by: 
 

 Enabling enforcement to be undertaken efficiently.  

 Encouraging those working in the town to make more sustainable travel choices 
e.g. Car Share, Public Transport, Walking and Cycling. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



 Assist pedestrians and other vulnerable road users in crossing the highway. 
 
The proposals contribute to the safe and expeditious movement of traffic in West 
Devon and therefore comply with Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984.  
 

Meg Booth 
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

 
Electoral Divisions:  Hatherleigh & Chagford, Tavistock and Yelverton Rural 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:  Amy Garwood 
 
Tel No:  0345 155 1004  Room: M8, Great Moor House, Bittern Road, Exeter 
 
Background Paper             Date       File Reference 
 
Nil 
 
 
ag010321wdh 
sc/cr/Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
04  110321 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Appendix I 
To HIW/21/25 

Details of Proposals Advertised 
 

Councillor Plan 
Reference 

Location Parish/ 
Town 

Proposals Statement of Reasons 

Councillor 
Sanders 

ENV5813/001 Station 
Road 

Mary 
Tavy 

Introduce a section 
of No Waiting At 
Any Time. 

Cars parking close to the 
junction between Station 
road and the A386 
making it dangerous at 
the junction. 

Councillor 
McInnes 

ENV5813/002 Barton 
Street 

North 
Tawton  

Remove a section 
of No Waiting At 
Any Time. 

Allow residents with 
garages to park in front 
of them increasing 
parking for others 
elsewhere. 

Councillor 
McInnes 

ENV5813/003 High Street North 
Tawton  

Remove a section 
of No Waiting and 
No Loading At Any 
Time. 

Increase parking in an 
area where vehicles are 
already parking regularly 
with no issue. 

Councillor 
McInnes 

ENV5813/004 Moor View  North 
Tawton  

Introduce sections 
of No Waiting At 
Any Time. 

To allow access for fire 
engine.  No Waiting At 
Any Time at the 
roundabout to ensure 
pedestrian crossing point 
is not blocked. 

Councillor 
McInnes 

ENV5813/005 North Street  North 
Tawton  

Introduce and 
remove sections of 
No Waiting At Any 
Time. 

Extend No Waiting At 
Any Time on a section to 
provide space for fire 
engines to pass, and 
revoke No waiting At Any 
Time on a section where 
vehicles currently park 
without any problems. 

Councillor 
McInnes 

ENV5813/006 The Square  North 
Tawton  

Remove a section 
of No Waiting At 
Any Time. 

Increase parking in an 
area where vehicles area 
already parking regularly 
with no issue. 

Councillor 
McInnes 

ENV5813/007 The Square  North 
Tawton  

Remove a section 
of No Waiting At 
Any Time. 

Increase parking in an 
area where vehicles area 
already parking regularly 
with no issue. 

Councillor 
Sellis 

ENV5813/008 Chollacott 
Lane 

Tavistock Introduce a section 
of No Waiting At 
Any Time. 

Cars parking on the side 
of the road is causing 
access issues. 

Councillor 
Sanders 

ENV5813/009 Moorland 
Villas 

Yelverton Amend limited 
waiting restriction 
return period to 
8am - 6pm 2 hours 
No Return Within 4 
hours 

CEO request. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Appendix II 
To HIW/21/25 

Summary of Submissions 
 

Plan ENV5813/005 – North Street, North Tawton  
3 respondents - Residents of North Street (2 households) 

Comment Devon County Council 
Response 

Supports  
1 respondent supports the proposal but requests: 

 Struggled previously with obstruction to their driveway 
and requesting the KEEP CLEAR marking to be 
reinstated on the road.  

 
Opposes 
2 respondents from 1 household opposed on the grounds 
of:  

 Concern that removing parking restrictions will cause 
an obstruction in accessing their and a neighbouring 
property’s access. 

 Allowing parking on a blind bend will cause issues for 
larger vehicles. 

 Likely to increase in traffic collisions, congestion and 
aggravation for residents. 

Reason for Proposal 
Extend No Waiting At Any Time on a 
section to provide space for fire engines to 
pass, and revoke No Waiting At Any Time 
on a section where vehicles currently park 
without any problems. 
 
Officer Comments 
Unfortunately, we cannot fulfil the request 
to reinstate the KEEP CLEAR, as it would 
not be an appropriate use of the marking.  
Keep clears should only be in places where 
it can genuinely be helpful in maintaining 
smooth traffic flow.  It is not intended to 
keep areas of carriageway outside 
premises/accesses clear of parked 
vehicles. 
 
Objections noted and will be taken into 
account when restrictions are reviewed. 

Recommendation –  Proposals are not progressed at this time but a wider review of restrictions 
in The Square and North Street is considered as part of the next Local Waiting Restriction 
Programme. 

 

Plans ENV5813/006 & 007, The Square, North Tawton  

Comment Devon County Council 
Response 

No comments received. Reason for Proposal 
 
Remove sections of No Waiting At Any Time to increase 
parking in an area where vehicles area already parking 
regularly with no issue. 
 
Officer Comments 
During the consultation for the individual proposals it was 
identified that the cumulative impact of the proposals on The 
Square and North Street, North Tawton could increase the 
likelihood of congestion and have a detrimental impact on 
road safety.  It is therefore recommended that a review of the 
restrictions in these locations is undertaken in order to 
provide the desired maximum parking availability but ensuring 
the safety of all users of the highway. 

Recommendation – Proposals are not progressed at this time but a wider review of restrictions in 
The Square and North Street is considered as part of the next Local Waiting Restriction 
Programme. 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Plan ENV5813/008 – Chollacott Lane, Tavistock  
2 respondents - 1 resident of Chollacott Lane and Tavistock Town Council 

Comment Devon County Council 
Response 

Supports  
2 respondents supported the proposal on the grounds of: 

 1 respondent stated that it is dangerous when vehicles 
are parked at the junction. 

 Tavistock Town Council support the amendment. 
 
Suggestions 
 
1 respondent is concerned that vehicles will start to park 
on Whitchurch Road opposite the end of Chollacott Lane, 
making it difficult to exit or enter  
 

Reason for Proposal 
Introduce No Waiting At Any Time on a 
specified length of Chollacott Lane due to 
cars parking on the side of the road causing 
access issues. 
 
Officer Comments 
Support noted. 
 
Extending the restrictions beyond those 
advertised would require a new TRO and a 
repeat of the consultation exercise.  An 
extension can be considered in the next 
HATOC Waiting Restrictions review, once 
the impacts of this restriction have been 
monitored. 

Recommendation – Proceed as advertised. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Cottage

Field

6

1

STATIO
N R

OAD

A
386

2

3

4

5

Page 7



2

9a

B
A

R
TO

N
 S

TR
E

E
T

9

7

BUTTS WAY

Page 8



49

H
IG

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

61

59

48

44 55
40

Page 9



MOORVIEW

15 17

1

7

8

1

12

11

13

22

20
B

A
R

T
O

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

H
IG

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

PLAY AREA

NORTH TAWTON
WAR MEMORIAL PARK

49

55

61

63

73

R
O

A
D

 F
R

O
M

 M
O

O
R

 V
IE

W
 T

O
 D

E
 B

A
T

H
E

 C
R

O
S

S

HILL

BARTON

Page 10



The Stables

13

N
O

R
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

Page 11



1

4

M

A

R

K

E

T

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

T

H

E

 

S

Q

U

A

R

E

Jubilee Tower

1

2

a

1

2

b

1

1

1

5

a

1

4

a

NO WAITING AT ANY

TIME TO BE REVOKED

TITLE:

FIGURE No:

F
i
l
e
 
n
a
m

e
 
\
\
U

K
.
W

S
P

G
R

O
U

P
.
C

O
M

\
C

E
N

T
R

A
L
 
D

A
T

A
\
P

R
O

J
E

C
T

S
\
7
0
0
7
2
1
X

X
\
7
0
0
7
2
1
4
1
 
-
 
D

E
V

O
N

 
-
 
2
0
0
4
9
 
-
 
H

A
T

O
C

 
W

A
I
T

I
N

G
 
R

E
S

T
R

I
C

T
I
O

N
 
R

E
V

I
E

W
\
0
3
 
W

I
P

\
3
B

 
D

R
A

W
I
N

G
\
A

C
A

D
\
W

E
S

T
 
D

E
V

O
N

\
W

O
R

K
I
N

G
 
D

R
A

W
I
N

G
S

\
E

N
V

5
8
1
3
-
0
0
6
 
-
 
N

O
R

T
H

 
T

A
W

T
O

N
,
 
T

H
E

 
S

Q
U

A
R

E
 
O

U
T

S
I
D

E
 
N

O
.
1
4
.
D

W
G

,

p
r
i
n
t
e
d
 
o
n
 
1
4
 
D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r
 
2
0
2
0
 
1
3
:
4
8
:
2
3

,
 
b
y
 
H

a
r
r
i
s
o
n
,
 
P

h
i
l
i
p

ENV5813/006

WEST DEVON HATOC SCHEMES NORTH

TAWTON, THE SQUARE OUTSIDE No. 14

OS REF. 266364 , 101726

KEY:

NO WAITING AT ANY TIME - EXISTING

BUS STOP CLEARWAY - EXISTING

DISABLED BAY - EXISTING

LOADING ONLY AT ANY TIME - EXISTING

Contains Ordnance Survey data.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020. 100019783

Page 12



1

10

9

5

TH
E

 S
Q

U
A

R
E

8

12
a

12
b

11

7

6

Page 13



The Oaks

Karlyn
MS

12
6

123

Ashdene

W
H

ITC
H

U
R

C
H

 R
O

AD

CHOLLACOTT LANE

Page 14



1

4
3

Car P
ark

2

Moorla
nd Villa

s

4

1

8

R
ookham

 H
all

Shelter

B 3212 DOUSLAND ROAD

Page 15





HIW/21/26 
 

West Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
22 March 2021 

 
Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
1. Summary 
 
In accordance with Minute *4 of the Meeting of this Committee on 4 July 2017 this report 
details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated Powers 
since the last meeting. 
 
2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders 
 
Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been 
progressed and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a 
consultation with the Chair and local County Councillors.  Details of these matters are 
listed below. 
 

Location Proposal  Action 

Countywide Introduction of Care 
Workers permits and 
changes to 
Dispensation Permit 
scheme 

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objections resolved, and scheme 
implemented following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management 
and the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care & Health Services. 

Mill Street, 
Chagford 
 

Introduction of 
mandatory disabled 
bay. 

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objection resolved, and bay implemented 
after consultation with Local County 
Councillor and HATOC Chair. 

Plymouth Road 
and Grenville 
Drive, Tavistock 

Introduction of 
restrictions on an 
experimental basis  

Experimental traffic regulation order 
implemented after consultation with Local 
County Councillor and HATOC Chair. 

 
Meg Booth 

Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All in West Devon 
 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:  Amy Garwood  
 
Tel No:  0345 155 1004  Room: M8, Great Moor House 
 
Background Paper             Date       File Reference 
 
Nil 
 
 
 
ag010321wdh 
sc/cr/Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
03  110321 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	4 Local Waiting Restriction Programme
	Supplementary information
	ENV5813-001 - Mary Tavy, Station Road - SX5079.pdf (p.1)
	ENV5813-002 - North Tawton, Barton Street - SS6601.pdf (p.2)
	ENV5813-003 - North Tawton, High Street - SS6601.pdf (p.3)
	ENV5813-004 - North Tawton, Moor View - SS6601.pdf (p.4)
	ENV5813-005 - North Tawton, North Street - SS6601.pdf (p.5)
	ENV5813-006 - North Tawton, The Square No. 14 - SS6601.pdf (p.6)
	Sheet 1

	ENV5813-007 - North Tawton, The Square Opposite No.10 - SS6601.pdf (p.7)
	ENV5813-008 - Tavistock, Chollacott - SX4873.pdf (p.8)
	ENV5813-009 - Yelverton, Moorland Villas - SX5267.pdf (p.9)


	5 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

22/03/21 
 

 

WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

22 March 2021  
 
Present:- 
Councillors P Sanders (Chair), J McInnes, D Sellis  

 

West Devon Borough Council  

Councillor T Southcott 

 
Apologies:- 
Councillors K Ball and J Goffey (DALC) 

 
* 61   Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 November 2019 be 
signed as a correct record.  
 

* 61   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 November 2019 be 
signed as a correct record.  
 

* 62   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 63   Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/25) on responses to the 
statutory consultation on the restrictions proposed in the West Devon area, as 
part of the local waiting restriction programme. 
 
In early 2020, a list of requests for new or amended waiting restrictions for the 
West Devon area had been collated and proposals drafted.  The respective 
local County Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair had been consulted prior to  
advertisement from 21 January 2021 until 25 February 2021. 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised were in Appendix I of the Report with  
associated plans. Details of the objections received to the proposals, and the 
County Council’s response were shown in Appendix II to this report. 
 
Following advertisement, the proposals which had not attracted objections 
would be implemented.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor P Sanders and SECONDED by Councillor J 
McInnes, and  



2 
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
22/03/21 

 
 
RESOLVED that work on the local waiting restriction programme be noted; 
and that the recommendations contained in Appendix II of the Report be 
agreed.  
 

* 64   Other Matters Raised by Members 
 
(a) Obstruction   
 
Members asked questions relating to enforcement issues where there was 
alleged obstruction of the footway on which national guidance was awaited. 
On any local issues Members were advised to approach their local Police 
Community Support Officer (PCSO).  
 
(b) Speed Limits   
 
Members referred to highways regulations in regard to speed limits in built-up 
areas (where street-lights were present) which was 30 mph or as otherwise 
determined by signage. Clarification of the rules were available in the 
Department of Transport’s ‘The Highway Code’.   
 
(c ) Local Neighbourhood Highways Officer  
 
The local Member for Hatherleigh and Chagford referred to the excellent work 
of his Neighbourhood Highways Officer who was now moving on and noted 
that a new appointment had been made.   
 

* 65   Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/26) on the actions taken by 
the Chief Officer under Delegated Powers since the last meeting. 
 

* 66   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
16 July 2021, 5 November 2021 and 25 March 2022 (venues to be 
confirmed). 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.10 am

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

